WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2009 No. 369 (W.38)

HOUSING, WALES

The Local Authorities (Charges for Property Searches)(Wales) Regulations 2009

Made	24 February 2009
Laid before the National	
Assembly for Wales	21 January 2009
Coming into force in accordance with regulation $1(2)$	

The Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by sections 150 and 152 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989(1) and now vested in them(2), and in accordance with section 152(6) having consulted such representatives of local government as appear to be appropriate, make the following Regulations:

In accordance with section 150(6) of that Act(3), a draft of this instrument was laid before and approved by the National Assembly for Wales.

⁽**1**) 1989 c. 42.

⁽²⁾ The functions of the Secretary of State under sections 150 and 152 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 in relation to Wales were transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by virtue of the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/672: Article 2, Schedule 1). The functions of the National Assembly for Wales were vested in the Welsh Ministers by virtue of section 162 of, and paragraphs 30 and 32 of Schedule 11 to, the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32).

⁽³⁾ Section 150(6) of the 1989 Act requires a draft of the Regulations to be laid before and approved by Parliament. In respect of Wales, the National Assembly for Wales has been substituted for Parliament in this requirement. See section 162 of, and paragraph 34 of Schedule 11 to, the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32).